

No. 01-463

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILL WALLACE

Petitioner,

v.

POSTER, INC.

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... **I**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... **III**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... **VI**

OPINIONS BELOW **1**

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... **1**

STATEMENT OF THE CASE **1**

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT **4**

ARGUMENT **5**

**I. The Fifteenth Circuit did not err in concluding that the Delmont CC Law violated
Poster’s free speech right.** **5**

A. The District Court erred in holding that Poster should be classified as a common carrier. **5**

B. Assuming that Poster performs common carrier services, it is still entitled to First
Amendment free speech protections. **7**

1. Quasi common carrier entities retain full First Amendment protection for non-common
carriage services. **7**

C. As Poster retains the full force of the first amendment, the CC Law does not survive strict
scrutiny and therefore violates poster’s free speech rights. **10**

1. The CC Law is content-based, and therefore must be evaluated under strict scrutiny. **11**

2. The CC Law does not survive strict scrutiny. **12**

II. Delmont unconstitutionally infringed on Poster’s First Amendment right to free exercise of religion because the CC Law is not neutral and generally applicable, nor is it narrowly tailored to further a compelling government interest.	13
A. The CC Law is not neutral because it facially and covertly targets religion in general and Poster’s religious practice in particular.	14
1. The CC Law facially targets religion.	14
2. The CC Law covertly targets Poster’s religious practice.	16
B. Even if the CC Law is neutral, it is presumptively unconstitutional because the law is not generally applicable.....	17
1. The CC Law is not generally applicable because it creates a “mechanism of individualized exemptions.”	17
2. The CC Law is not generally applicable because it targets religious interests while exempting similar secular interests.	18
C. The CC Law is unconstitutional because it does not serve a compelling government interests, and even if it does, is not narrowly tailored to do so.....	20
CONCLUSION	24
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Butler v. Michigan</i> , 352 U.S. 380 (1957)	13
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	21
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021)	6
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	16
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	21, 22
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020)	19
<i>Church of the Lukumi Bablu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	Passim
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	11, 12
<i>Emp. Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	18
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	15
<i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979)	7
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	12
<i>Frost Trucking Co. v. R. R. Commission</i> , 271 U.S. 583	7
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	Passim
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	22
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	20
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	22
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	14
<i>Michigan Comm’n v. Duke</i> , 266 U.S. 570	7
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	11
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	13, 14, 19, 20

<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Indiana Empl. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	21
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co., Div. of Knight Newspapers, Inc. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)...	6, 12
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012	15
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U. S. 622 (1994).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990).....	11
<i>Washington ex rel. Stimson Lumber Co. v. Kuykendall</i> , 275 U.S. 207 (1927)	7

LOWER COURT CASES

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Cellco Partnership v. FCC</i> , 700 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	8, 9
<i>United States Telecomm. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	6, 8, 9
<i>Util. Comm'rs v. FCC</i> , 533 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	6, 8
<i>Dayton Area Visually Impaired Pers., Inc. v. Fisher</i> , 70 F.3d 1474 (6th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Joelner v. Vill. of Washington Park, Illinois</i> , 378 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Moody</i> , No. 4:21cv220-RH-MAF, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121951 (N.D. Fla. June 30, 2021)	8, 9, 11,

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Christopher S. Yoo, <i>The First Amendment, Common Carriers, and Public Accommodations: Net Neutrality, Digital Platforms, and Privacy</i> , 1 J. Free Speech L. 463 (2021).....	6
